word count yet; Because this was my first certiorari without any legal help as a pro se

party, I used both Utah and United States Supreme Court guidelines, and kept the main

brief under Nine Thousand (9,000) words. The final brief word count was about Eight

Thousand Four Hundred (8,400) which I have emailed and also included here. I

apologize for the mixup and not changing my font, spaces, etc., so it would fit Twenty 

(20) pages. My certiorari is not over iength, and is still about 600-700 below the limit Of

Word count of Nine Thousand (9,000) words which is equivalent to Twenty (20) pages.